2016 South of Scotland O League
Certificate Winners

Brown
Simon Gardner M21 CLYDE Ist with 440
Barry Veitch M45 RR 2nd with 434
Michael Adams M20 EUOC 3rd with 388
Graeme Ross M40 INT 4th with 374
Will Hensman M35 FVO 5th with 356
Patrick Walder M45 CLYDE 6th with 351
Rona Lindsay W21 ESOC st woman with 197
Blue
Keith Brown M50 ESOC Ist with 476
Caspian Richards M45 INT Ist with 476
Pat Bartlett M45 INT 3rd with 464
Paul Hammond M40 FVO 4th with 436
Stuart Graham M45 SOLWAY 5th with 426
Finlay Ross M350 ESOC 6th with 425
Kate Charles W45 WCOC st woman with 318
Lorna Eades W45 INT 2nd woman with 305
Elizabeth Loffill W21 STAG 3rd woman with 261
Green
Terry O'Brien M55 STAG Ist with 515
Jane Ackland W50 INT 1st woman with 500
Alastair Lessells M65 ESOC 2nd man with 496
Ann Haley W50 INT 2nd woman with 490
John Robertson M50 STAG 3rd man with 487
Zoe Graham W16 SOLWAY 1st junior with 449
Ben Brown MI16 ESOC 1 st junior man with 375
Short Green
Anne Stevenson W65 ESOC Ist with 455
Leonne Hutchinson W45 ESOC 2nd with 451
Jim Clark M80 ESOC st man with 444
Fiona Findlay W65 ESOC 3rd woman with 417
Trish Carmichael W65 TINTO 4th woman with 394
Anne Thom W65 ESOC 5th woman with 383
Janet Clark W75 ESOC 6th woman with 381

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts

pts
pts

pts

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts

pts

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts



Light Green

Rachel Brown
Pierre Lardet
Jenny Hammond
Pippa Carcas
Matthew Ross
Chris Furse

Joseph Bartlett

Orange

Jamie Lawlor
Samuel Bartlett
James Hammond
Jenny Ross

Paul Lawlor
Benji Edmondson

Lucy Hensman

Yellow

Thomas Ross

Joseph Lawlor
Angus Wright
David Ivory
Maja Robertson
Adam Clark

White

Megan Brown
Rowan Lawlor
Calum Robertson

Hanna Brindley

Rebecca Hammond

Katie Hensman

Ben Ross

W14
M14
W40
W14
M14
M45
M16

M14
M12
M10
W16
M350
M12
W12

M12

M12
M12
M10
W10
M12

W10
M10
M10
W10
W10
W10
M10

ESOC
FVO
FVO
INT
INT
CLYDE
INT

ESOC
INT
FVO
ESOC
ESOC
ELO
FVO

INT

ESOC
ELO
INT
ESOC
ESOC

ESOC
ESOC
ESOC
FVO
FVO
FVO
INT

Ist

2nd

I st senior

2nd junior woman
2nd junior man
2nd senior

3rd junior man

Ist

2nd

3rd

4th

I st senior
Sth junior

5th junior

Ist

2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th

completed 5 events
completed 5 events
completed 4 events
completed 4 events
completed 4 events
completed 4 events

completed 4 events

Further details can be obtained from
www.eastofscotlandorienteering.org

with 487
with 447
with 330
with 329
with 327
with 320
with 313

with 417
with 353
with 341
with 329
with 324
with 285
with 285

with 365

with 358
with 254
with 248
with 234
with 227

with 5
with 5
with 4
with 4
with 4
with 4
with 4

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts

pts

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts

pts
pts

pts

pts
pts
pts

pts
pts

pts
pts
pts
pts
pts

pts
pts


http://www.eastofscotlandorienteering.org

