2016 South of Scotland O League Certificate Winners

Br	own								
	Simon Gardner	M21	CLYDE	1st	with 440	pts			
	Barry Veitch	M45	RR	2nd	with 434	pts			
	Michael Adams	M20	EUOC	3rd	with 388	pts			
	Graeme Ross	M40	INT	4th	with 374	pts			
	Will Hensman	M35	FVO	5th	with 356	pts			
	Patrick Walder	M45	CLYDE	6th	with 351	pts			
	Rona Lindsay	W21	ESOC	1st woman	with 197	pts			
Blue									
	Keith Brown	M50	ESOC	1st	with 476	pts			
	Caspian Richards	M45	INT	1st	with 476	pts			
	Pat Bartlett	M45	INT	3rd	with 464	pts			
	Paul Hammond	M40	FVO	4th	with 436	pts			
	Stuart Graham	M45	SOLWAY	5th	with 426	pts			
	Finlay Ross	M50	ESOC	6th	with 425	pts			
	Kate Charles	W45	WCOC	1st woman	with 318	pts			
	Lorna Eades	W45	INT	2nd woman	with 305	pts			
	Elizabeth Loffill	W21	STAG	3rd woman	with 261	pts			
Gr	reen								
	Terry O'Brien	M55	STAG	1st	with 515	pts			
	Jane Ackland	W50	INT	1st woman	with 500	pts			
	Alastair Lessells	M65	ESOC	2nd man	with 496	pts			
	Ann Haley	W50	INT	2nd woman	with 490	pts			
	John Robertson	M50	STAG	3rd man	with 487	pts			
	Zoe Graham	W16	SOLWAY	1st junior	with 449	pts			
	Ben Brown	M16	ESOC	1st junior man	with 375	pts			
Short Green									
	Anne Stevenson	W65	ESOC	1st	with 455	pts			
	Leonne Hutchinson	W45	ESOC	2nd	with 451	pts			
	Jim Clark	M80	ESOC	1st man	with 444	pts			
	Fiona Findlay	W65	ESOC	3rd woman	with 417	pts			
	Trish Carmichael	W65	TINTO	4th woman	with 394	pts			
	Anne Thom	W65	ESOC	5th woman	with 383	pts			
	Janet Clark	W75	ESOC	6th woman	with 381	pts			

Light Green									
	Rachel Brown	W14	ESOC	1st	with 487	pts			
	Pierre Lardet	M14	FVO	2nd	with 447	pts			
	Jenny Hammond	W40	FVO	1st senior	with 330	pts			
	Pippa Carcas	W14	INT	2nd junior woman	with 329	pts			
	Matthew Ross	M14	INT	2nd junior man	with 327	pts			
	Chris Furse	M45	CLYDE	2nd senior	with 320	pts			
	Joseph Bartlett	M16	INT	3rd junior man	with 313	pts			
Orange									
	Jamie Lawlor	M14	ESOC	1st	with 417	pts			
	Samuel Bartlett	M12	INT	2nd	with 353	pts			
	James Hammond	M10	FVO	3rd	with 341	pts			
	Jenny Ross	W16	ESOC	4th	with 329	pts			
	Paul Lawlor	M50	ESOC	1st senior	with 324	pts			
	Benji Edmondson	M12	ELO	5th junior	with 285	pts			
	Lucy Hensman	W12	FVO	5th junior	with 285	pts			
Ye	llow								
	Thomas Ross	M12	INT	1st	with 365	pts			
	Joseph Lawlor	M12	ESOC	2nd	with 358	pts			
	Angus Wright	M12	ELO	3rd	with 254	pts			
	David Ivory	M10	INT	4th	with 248	pts			
	Maja Robertson	W10	ESOC	5th	with 234	pts			
	Adam Clark	M12	ESOC	6th	with 227	pts			
White									
	Megan Brown	W10	ESOC	completed 5 events	with 5	pts			
	Rowan Lawlor	M10	ESOC	completed 5 events	with 5	pts			
	Calum Robertson	M10	ESOC	completed 4 events	with 4	pts			
	Hanna Brindley	W10	FVO	completed 4 events	with 4	pts			
	Rebecca Hammond	W10	FVO	completed 4 events	with 4	pts			
	Katie Hensman	W10	FVO	completed 4 events	with 4	pts			
	Ben Ross	M10	INT	completed 4 events	with 4	pts			

Further details can be obtained from www.eastofscotlandorienteering.org